

No. 22-40158

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BG GULF COAST LNG, L.L.C.; PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SABINE-NECHES NAVIGATION DISTRICT OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00470 in the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE, THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, AND THE CHAMBER OF SHIPPING OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

John Wagner
Grace D. Soderberg
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
200 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

Andrew R. Varcoe
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062

(Additional counsel listed on
inside cover)

Kyle D. Hawkins
Counsel of Record
Leah F. Bower
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
919 Congress Ave., Suite 1100
Austin, TX 78701

(512) 693-8350
kyle@lehotskykeller.com

Steven P. Lehotsky
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Kathy Metcalf
CHAMBER OF SHIPPING OF AMERICA
1730 Rhode Island Ave., NW,
Suite 506
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The panel decision disrupts well-settled expectations about constitutional protections for free trade and conflicts with <i>Plaquemines</i>	4
II. The panel decision has significant financial consequences for not only the energy industry but the Texas and national economies.	9
Conclusion.....	12
Certificate of Service	14
Certificate of Compliance	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Clyde Mallory Lines v. Ala.</i> , 296 U.S. 261 (1935).....	5
<i>Maher Terminals, LLC v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 805 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>New Orleans S.S. Ass’n v. Plaquemines Port, Harbor & Terminal District</i> , 874 F.2d 1018 (5th Cir. 1989).....	3, 5, 6, 8
<i>Packet Co. v. Keokuk</i> , 95 U.S. 80 (1877).....	5
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez</i> , 557 U.S. 1 (2009).....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Segura</i> , 747 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8, 9
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
33 U.S.C. § 2201, <i>et seq.</i>	5
33 U.S.C. § 2236.....	3, 6, 7, 8
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 35.....	4, 9
U.S. Const. art. I.....	5
Other Authorities	
132 Cong. Rec. H11,563 (daily ed. Oct. 17, 1986).....	8

CNBC Markets, *Rising fuel costs are a massive problem* (May 19, 2022)11

Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, *Economic Synopsis, Inflation and Shipping Costs* (Mar. 18, 2022).....12

PricewaterhouseCoopers, *Impacts of the Oil and Natural Gas Industry on the US Economy in 2019*, prepared for API (2021)2

PricewaterhouseCoopers, *Natural Gas and Oil: Essential Contributors to American Recovery* (July 2021).....10

Texas Ports Association, *Sabine Neches Navigation District* (2022)2

U.S. Army Corp. of Engineers, *Waterborne Commerce Statistics Center, 2019 Sabine-Neches Waterway*11

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Consumer Price Index*12

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *Energy and Inflation: 5 Things You Need to Know Now* (June 27, 2022)11

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *We Can't Stand Still: The Benefits of Trade for America* (Oct. 7, 2022)12

U.S. DOT, Bureau of Transportation Statistics (Aug. 8, 2022).....11

U.S. Energy Information Administration, *Oil Imports and Exports* (Apr. 21, 2022)2
